

No. 21-418

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL B. TIERNEY  
*Tierney, Correa &  
Zeinemann, P.C.*  
2737 77th Ave. SE,  
Ste. 204  
Mercer Island,  
WA 98040  
(206) 232-3074

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY GIRARD  
*Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State*  
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
katskee@au.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	17
I. This case is an exceedingly poor vehicle for further review. ....	17
A. The case does not present the questions that the petition poses. ....	17
B. To grant Kennedy relief, the Court would have to overturn decades of law under multiple First Amendment clauses. ....	19
II. The rulings here do not conflict with decisions of this Court or any other. ....	21
A. The decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedents. ....	21
1. Government Speech .....	21
2. Establishment Clause .....	25
B. There is no circuit split.....	31
1. Government Speech .....	31
2. Establishment Clause .....	33
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahern v. Board of Educ.</i> , 456 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	31
<i>Boulton v. Swanson</i> , 795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Bradley v. West Chester Univ.</i> , 880 F.3d 643 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 167 (2018).....	31
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Brown v. Armenti</i> , 247 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Carollo v. Boria</i> , 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Cary v. Board of Educ.</i> , 598 F.2d 535 (10th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	31, 32
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	25, 28
<i>Edwards v. California Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Flora v. County of Luzerne</i> , 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Freshwater v. Mount Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio 2013).....	34
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	28
<i>Grossman v. South Shore Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Hysong v. School Dist.</i> , 30 A. 482 (Pa. 1894).....	34
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Lacks v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</i> , 147 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	28
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Lovelace v. Southeastern Mass. Univ.</i> , 793 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Marchi v. Board of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013).....	20
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Miles v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (10th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Palmer v. Board of Educ.</i> , 603 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22
<i>Rayborn v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 881 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2018).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22, 28
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25, 26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	17
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004).....	34
<b>CONSTITUTION AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 357, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	28
